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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
Director, Texas Service Center, and is now before the Associate 
Commissioner for Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be 
dismissed. 

The petitioner is a construction company. It seeks to employ the 
beneficiary as a land surveyor for a period of three years,. The 
director determined the petitioner had not established that the 
beneficiary qualifies to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. 

On appeal, the petitioner submits additional information. 

Section 101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act) , 8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (I), 
defines a "specialty occupation" as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor1 s or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (2), to 
qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must have 
completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (C) , to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1. Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree 
required by the specialty occupation from an accredited 
college or university; 

2. Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to 
a United States baccalaureate or higher degree required 
by the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3 .  Hold an unrestricted State license, registration, or 
certification which authorizes him or her to fully 
practice the specialty occupation and be immediately 
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engaged in that specialty in the state of intended 
employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is equivalent 
to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher 
degree in the specialty occupation and have recognition 
of expertise in the specialty through progressively 
responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

The beneficiary earned a diploma in "Major Irrigation and Drainage" 
from The Industrial Technical Institute for Irrigation, Drainage, 
Survey & Land Cultivation in 1976 in Egypt. An educational 
evaluation equates this degree to an Associate in Arts degree in 
Surveying and Mapping-Engineering earned at a regional accredited 
institution of higher education in the United States. A second 
evaluation of the educational preparation and practical work 
experience of the beneficiary by a member of the same evaluation 
company finds that he has the equivalent of holding a Bachelor of 
Science degree in Civil Engineering Technology from a regionally 
accredited university/college in the United States. 

This Service uses an independent evaluation of a person's foreign 
credentials in as an advisory opinion only. Where an evaluation is 
not in accord with previous equivalencies or is in any way 
questionable, it may be rejected or given less weight. See Matter 
of SEA, Inc., 19 I&N Dec. 817 (Comm. 1988). 

Despite the second evaluator's findings that the beneficiary's 
educational and employment backgrounds are equivalent to a bachelor 
of science degree in civil engineering technology, the record does 
not contain any corroborating evidence to support such a claim such 
as an evaluation from an official who has authority to grant 
college-level credit for training and/or experience in the 
specialty at an accredited college or university which has a 
program for granting such credit based on an individual's training 
and/or work experience. 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(ii)(4)(D)(l). 

For the purpose of determining equivalency to a baccalaureate 
degree in a field related to the job offered in this case, three 
years of specialized training and/or work experience must be 
demonstrated for each year of college-level training that the alien 
lacks. 8. C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (ii) (4) (D) (5) . Here, the beneficiary needs 
six years of experience in a specialty occupation to qualify. The 
record does show that the beneficiary has been employed as a 
general foreman, contractor, and surveyor abroad. However, review 
of the experience that he attained working in these roles abroad 
does not support a conclusion that he has the equivalent of a 
degree in the field of engineering. The beneficiary is not 
qualified to perform the services of a specialty occupation. 
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The term "specialty occupation" is defined at 8 C.F.R. 
214.2 (h) (4) (ii) as : 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h) (4) (iii) (A), to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2. The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4. The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The duties of the offered position are listed as: 

Perform site survey and assist in preparation of 
construction site and coordinate various phases of 
construction work. Confer with subcontractors in planning 
and executing site preparation procedures. 

First, the Service does not agree with the petitioner's argument 
that the offered position would normally require a bachelor's 
degree in a specific discipline. The offered position is that of a 
land surveyor. A review of the Department of Labor's Occupational 
Outlook Handbook, 2000-2001 edition, at pages 106-107 lists no 
requirement of a baccalaureate or higher degree in a specialized 
area for employment as a land surveyor. Although a 4-year degree is 
becoming more of a prerequisite, most people prepare for a degree 
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for a career as a licensed surveyor by combining postsecondary 
school courses in surveying with extensive on-the-job training. 

Second, the petitioner has not shown that it has, in the past, 
required the services of individuals with baccalaureate or higher 
degrees in a specialized area such as surveying, for the offered 
position. Third, the petitioner did not present any documentary 
evidence that businesses similar to the petitioner in their type of 
operations, number of employees, and amount of gross annual income, 
require the services of individuals in parallel positions. Finally, 
the petitioner did not demonstrate that the nature of the 
beneficiary's proposed duties is so specialized and complex that 
the knowledge required to perform the duties is usually associated 
with the attainment of a baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The petitioner has failed to establish that any of the four factors 
enumerated above are present in this proceeding. Accordingly, it 
is concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated that the 
offered position is a specialty occupation within the meaning of 
the regulations. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


